New York, for the rights and privileges hereby granted, the following sums of money: 

During the first five years commencing from the day when this contract is signed, 
an annual sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000), and during the next succeeding 
five years an annual sum of thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000), and during the next 
succeeding fifteen years an annual sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000).  

From the date of the commencement of the operation of any portion of the rail-
road until the end of the first five years of this grant, an additional sum of five and 
four-tenths cents per linear foot per annum of single track, including all cross-overs,

[...]

This grant is upon the express condition that within thirty days after the 
date of the signing of this contract and before anything is done in exercise of the 
rights conferred thereby, the Railroad Company shall deposit with the Comptroller of 
The City of New York the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), either in 
money or in securities, to be approved by him, which fund shall be security for the 
performance by the Railroad Company of all the terms and conditions of this Contract, 
especially those which relate to the payment of the annual charge for the franchise